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V-Mart Retail  

Operational efficiency drives 3Q outperformance 

V-Mart Retail’s (VMART) 3QFY26 operating performance was above expectations. 

Revenue growth/SSSGs in 3QFY26: Revenue grew +9.7% YoY/ +39.6% QoQ to Rs 
11.26 bn. This growth has come on a base of 15.5% growth in 3QFY25. Q3 saw a shift 
in sales due to larger share of Durga Puja moving to Q2 in FY26 compared to FY25. 
SSSG for V-Mart was flat; SSSG for Unlimited stood at 2%. Overall SSSG was flat. On a 
cumulative basis, Q2FY26 and Q3FY26 results removing the distortion from festive 
timing, resulted in a combined SSSG of 5% and revenue growth of 15%. 

Operational parameters: Footfalls grew 15% YoY to 25 mn. Conversion rate at 42% in 
3QFY26 vs 43% in 3QFY25. Total ASP declined 1% YoY to Rs 267; total ASP for V-Mart 
declined 2% YoY to Rs 249; total ASP for Unlimited declined 6% YoY to Rs 429. 
Apparel ASP grew 2% YoY to Rs 422; Apparel ASP for V-Mart grew 3% YoY to Rs 412; 
Apparel ASP for Unlimited fell 3% YoY to Rs 477. 

Margins & profitability: Gross margin expanded 40 bps YoY to 36.2%. Employee cost 
declined 25 bps YoY while other operating cost reduced 126 bps YoY. Segment wise, 
EBITDA margin for V-Mart stood at 19% vs 17.9% in 3QFY25. EBITDA margin for 
Unlimited stood at 18.7% vs 15.3% in 3QFY25. LimeRoad losses reduced 60% down 
to Rs 26 mn despite 20% lower NMV. Adjusted PAT stood at Rs 901 mn vs PAT of Rs 
716 mn in 3QFY25. 

Store additions: During the quarter the company opened 23 new stores – 21 V-Mart 
and 2 Unlimited. Closed 2 stores – 1 V-Mart and 1 Unlimited. Total number of stores 
now stands at 554 (V-Mart – 458, Unlimited – 96). Tier wise store count – Tier 1 : 125 
stores, Tier 2 : 70 stores, Tier 3 : 295 stores, Tier 4 : 64 stores. 

Valuation & view: Management commentary remains constructive on internal 
operating parameters, including steady progress on execution, store expansion 
momentum, cash flow generation, inventory management, and stability in offline 
margins. However, the company continues to remain cautious on the external 
operating environment and weather-related disruptions. Going forward, the 
company is expected to continue offering strong value propositions to customers 
through its V-Mart and Unlimited formats, which, in our view, is likely to keep 
average selling prices (ASPs) at relatively lower levels. In the LimeRoad business, 
while we do not expect breakeven in FY26, losses are projected to decline 
progressively over the period. On the store expansion front, we have factored in 
net store additions of 75/ 60 / 60 stores in FY26 / FY27 / FY28, respectively. We 
have built in a revenue and EBITDA CAGR of 13.7% and 20.2%, respectively, over 
FY25–FY28E. The stock has witnessed a sharp correction over the past three 
months, and valuations now appear attractive. Accordingly, we upgrade our rating 
to BUY (from HOLD earlier) with a revised target price of Rs 801 (earlier Rs 874), 
based on an EV/EBITDA multiple of 10x on Dec-27E. 
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RESULT UPDATE 

Sector: Retail  Rating: BUY 

CMP: Rs 575 Target Price: Rs 801 

Stock Info 
 

Sensex/Nifty 81,537/ 25,048 

Bloomberg VMART IN 

Equity shares (mn) 79.4 

52-wk High/Low Rs 945/550 

Face value Rs 10 

M-Cap Rs 45.7bn/USD 0.5bn 

3-m Avg Turnover $ 1.2mn   

Financial Snapshot (Rs mn)  

Y/E  Mar FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Sales 37,268 42,505 47,835 

Adj. PAT 1,212 1,113 1,395 

EPS (Rs) 15.3 14.1 17.6 

PE (x) 37.9 41.2 32.9 

EV/EBITDA (x) 10.2 9.1 7.8 

P/BV (x) 1.2 1.1 1.0 

EV/Sales 1.4 1.2 1.1 

RoE (%) 14.0 11.4 12.7 

RoCE (%) 13.8 13.4 14.4 

NWC (days) 23 30 37 

Net gearing (x) 0.1 (0.1) (0.3) 

Shareholding Pattern (%)  
 Dec 25 Sept 25 Jun 25 

Promoter 44.2 44.2 44.2 

–Pledged - - - 

FII 17.0 17.5 18.3 

DII 32.5 32.1 31.5 

Others 6.4 6.3 6.0 

   Stock Performance (1-year) 
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Conference call takeaways 

Financial and operational performance (Q3 FY26) 

• Margin expansion: Reported EBITDA (Post-IndAS) grew 22% YoY to Rs 2.1 bn, 
with margins expanding by 190 bps to 18.6%. Pre-IndAS EBITDA also improved to 
12.2% from 10.8% in last year. 

• Gross margins: In the offline business, gross margins expanded by 70 bps, driven 
by better inventory health and reduced discounting. Overall gross margins 
remained stable despite a 40% decline in commission income from LimeRoad. 

• Cash flow and capex: Company generated a positive YTD free cash flow of Rs 630 
mn. Capital expenditure for the quarter was Rs 570 mn, primarily used for new 
store openings and selective refurbishments. 

• Q3 is traditionally a strong, profitable period for the industry due to festivals and 
winter; V-Mart specifically aims to drive maximum full price sell throughs during 
this time. 

Operational highlights and store expansion 

• Store network: V-Mart added 23 new stores during the quarter, bringing the 
total store count to 554. New stores are reportedly ramping up faster than 
historical averages. 

• Inventory management: Days of inventory stood at 95 days, a marginal 1% 
increase. The management noted that inventory freshness has improved due to 
aggressive liquidation of old stock in previous quarters. 

• Private labels: Private labels now constitute ~70% of the product mix, allowing 
the company to suit regional tastes while maintaining competitive costs. 

• Cost control: Total expenses increased by only 1% during the quarter due to 
robust cost controls across manpower, marketing, and LimeRoad operations. 

Market dynamics and challenges 

• Weather disruptions: A severe delay in the onset of winter in North India (lasting 
until late December) and hotter overall temperatures impacted the demand for 
heavy winter wear. 

• Festive shift: Revenue growth appeared moderated because the Pujo festival 
shifted from Q3 (October) last year to Q2 (September) this year due to the lunar 
calendar. When adjusted for this shift, revenue growth was ~15%. 

• Consumer sentiment: Sentiment is described as stable and cautiously positive, 
though not exuberant. There is a noticeable shift from unorganized to organized 
retail, particularly in rural and semi-urban markets, aided by agricultural produce 
outcomes and higher Minimum Support Prices (MSPs). 

• Competition: Company sees competition growing. However it sees competition 
as a catalyst for the overall expansion of the organized retail sector. 

Segment performance: Unlimited and LimeRoad 

• Unlimited: The Unlimited business (South India market) showed healthy volume 
growth of 10% over 9 months. While some legacy stores are larger and have 
different throughput, new stores are performing in line with the V-Mart model's 
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profitability. The priority is to bring Unlimited’s overall profitability at par with V-
Mart. 

• LimeRoad: This segment is now focused firmly on profitability and backend 
capability rather than just scale. Marketing expenses have been sharply 
curtailed, and all omni-channel orders are now 100% prepaid. The business has 
been profitable at the CM3 level for the last 1.5 years. 

Outlook and strategy 

• Expansion targets: The company aims to end the year with 75+ new store 
additions. For the medium to long term, they target a 13-14% annual increase in 
square footage. 60-65% of the store addition shall come from similar states but 
different towns.  

• SSSG aspirations: Management is targeting a SSSG of 5-8% in the mid-to-long 
term. 

• Technology and AI: V-Mart is increasingly using system-led planning for 
merchandising and inventory. Early AI use cases have been deployed to refine 
assortments and remove slow-moving SKUs faster. 

• Strategic discipline: The company reiterated that it will not pursue growth that 
dilutes returns or compromises store economics for headline expansion. It 
remains virtually debt-free, with expansions funded by internal accruals. 

Exhibit 1: Quarterly performance 

YE March (Rs mn) Q3FY26 Q3FY25 Q2FY26 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Net Revenues 11,264 10,267 8,069 9.7 39.6 

Purchase of traded goods 7,191 6,596 5,355 9.0 34.3 

(% of sales) 63.8 64.2 66.4   

Employee cost 1,018 953 976 6.8 4.3 

(% of sales) 9.0 9.3 12.1   

Others 960 1,005 1,022 (4.4) (6.1) 

(% of sales) 8.5 9.8 12.7   

EBITDA 2,095 1,714 715 22.3 193.0 

EBITDA margin (%) 18.6 16.7 8.9 191bps 974bps 

Other income 40 34 34 17.2 15.5 

PBIDT 2,135 1,748 749  184.8 

Depreciation 779 626 711 24.5 9.5 

Interest 206 424 175 (51.6) 17.8 

PBT 1,150 697 (136)  (945.1) 

Tax 249 (19) (47)   

ETR (%) 21.7 -2.7 34.8   

Adjusted PAT 901 716 (89) 25.8 (1,115.8) 

PATAMI margin 8.0 7.0 (1.1) 102bps 910bps 

Extraord. income/ (exp.) 21.1 - -   

Reported PAT 880 716 (89)   

No. of shares (mn) 79.4 79.2 79.4   

Adj EPS (Rs) 11.3 9.0 (1.1)   

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research  
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Exhibit 2: Unlimited contributed 16% to revenue 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Exhibit 3: VMart revenue (ex-Unlimited) grew 9.5% YoY 
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Exhibit 4: Calculated sales per sq ft/month declined by 4.3% YoY 
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Exhibit 5: EBITDA per sq ft/month stood at Rs 148.6 
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Exhibit 6: Customer footfalls increased 15% YoY to 25mn 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Exhibit 7: ASP down by 1.5% YoY, Apparel ASP grew 2% YoY 
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Exhibit 8: Gross margin remained flat at 36.2%  
3

4
.9

%

3
7

.3
%

3
6

.3
%

3
5

.4
%

3
1

.9
%

3
5

.8
%

3
4

.6
%

3
5

.5
%

3
1

.7
%

3
5

.2
%

3
3

.6
%

3
5

.8
%

3
3

.1
%

3
5

.3
%

3
3

.6
%

3
6

.2
%

28%

29%

30%

31%

32%

33%

34%

35%

36%

37%

38%

4
Q

FY
2

2

1
Q

FY
2

3

2
Q

FY
2

3

3
Q

FY
2

3

4
Q

FY
2

3

1
Q

FY
2

4

2
Q

FY
2

4

3
Q

FY
2

4

4
Q

FY
2

4

1
Q

FY
2

5

2
Q

FY
2

5

3
Q

FY
2

5

4
Q

FY
2

5

1
Q

FY
2

6

2
Q

FY
2

6

3
Q

FY
2

6

Gross Margin
 

Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Exhibit 9: EBITDA margin expanded 191 bps to 18.6% 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Exhibit 10: 21 net store openings during 3Q26 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Exhibit 11: Currently trades at 8.1x one-year forward EV/EBITDA 
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FINANCIALS 

 
Profit & Loss Statement 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Sales  27,856   32,539   37,268   42,505   47,835  

Purchase of trad. goods  18,251   21,297   24,336   27,841   31,093  

RM costs/inventories      

Gross Profits  9,605   11,241   12,932   14,664   16,742  

Employee costs  2,871   3,634   4,025   4,421   4,784  

Other expenses  4,604   3,837   3,760   4,548   5,405  

Total Expenses  25,726   28,768   32,121   36,809   41,282  

EBITDA  2,131   3,771   5,147   5,696   6,553  

Depreciation  2,221   2,330   2,981   3,400   3,731  

Other income  210   121   142   170   191  

EBIT  119   1,563   2,307   2,465   3,014  

Interest cost  1,424   1,365   783   978   1,148  

PBT  (1,305)  198   1,524   1,488   1,866  

Taxes  (337)  (18)  312   375   470  

Adj. PAT  (968)  216   1,212   1,113   1,395  

Extraordinaries  -     242   -     -     -    

Reported PAT  (968)  (26)  1,212   1,113   1,395  

      

No. of shares (mn)  79   79   79   79   79  

Adj. EPS  (12.2)  2.7   15.3   14.1   17.6                                              

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Balance Sheet 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Equity capital  198   198   198   198   198  

Reserves and surplus  7,272   7,904   9,056   10,110   11,446  

Total Equity  7,470   8,102   9,254   10,308   11,644  

Total Debt  1,100   1,490   2,090   2,190   2,240  

Other LT liabilities  12,939   6,506   5,962   7,087   8,437  

Total Liabilities  21,508   16,097   17,306   19,584   22,320  

Net Block  5,411   5,686   5,770   5,570   5,157  

Net deferred tax  874   917   917   917   917  

Other assets  11,782   5,458   5,850   5,274   4,807  

CWIP  38   43   43   43   43  

Investments  47   51   51   51   51  

Cash  272   394   1,028   2,937   5,198  

Inventories  8,161   9,868   10,721   12,228   13,761  

Loans & Advances  2   3   3   3   3  

Current Assets  10,301   12,207   13,694   17,109   20,904  

Creditors  6,337   7,620   8,372   8,734   8,912  

Other CL  7   8   8   8   8  

Current Liabilities  6,945   8,266   9,018   9,380   9,557  

Net Working Capital  3,356   3,942   4,676   7,730   11,347  

Total Assets  21,508   16,097   17,306   19,584   22,320                                          

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Cash Flow 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

PBT  (1,305)  440   1,524   1,488   1,866  

Add: Depreciation  2,221   2,330   2,981   3,400   3,731  

Add: Interest  1,424   1,365   783   978   1,148  

Less: taxes paid  (26)  (14)  (312)  (375)  (470) 

Add: other adjustments  (171)  (122)  -     -     -    

Less: WC changes  1,716   (504)  (100)  (1,145)  (1,355) 

Total OCF  3,859   3,494   4,876   4,346   4,919  

OCF w/o WC changes  2,143   3,998   4,976   5,491   6,275  

      

Capital expenditure  (1,209)  (1,238)  (1,500)  (1,500)  (1,500) 

Creation of leased assets  -     -     -     -     -    

Change in investments  (1,140)  (2,667)  -     -     -    

Interest/Dividend recd.  1,172   2,683   -     -     -    

Total ICF  (1,178)  (1,223)  (1,500)  (1,500)  (1,500) 

Free Cash Flows  2,650   2,256   3,376   2,846   3,419  

Share issuances  7   42   -     -     -    

Change in borrowings  (378)  390   (1,900)  100   50  

Dividends  -     -     (59)  (59)  (59) 

Interest payment  (1,427)  (1,358)  (783)  (978)  (1,148) 

Others  (792)  (1,223)  -     -     -    

Total FCF  (2,590)  (2,149)  (2,742)  (937)  (1,157) 

      

Net change in cash  92   122   634   1,909   2,262  

Opening cash & CE  202   272   394   1,028   2,937  

Closing cash & CE  293   394   1,028   2,937   5,198                                                 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Ratios 

YE: Mar  FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Yoy growth in Revenue  13.0   16.8   14.5   14.1   12.5  

Yoy growth in EBITDA  (20.8)  77.0   36.5   10.7   15.1  

Yoy growth in Net income 1,132.8  (122.3)  461.0   (8.2)  25.4  

      

Effective tax rate  25.9   (9.1)  20.5   25.2   25.2  

EBITDA margin  7.6   11.6   13.8   13.4   13.7  

PAT margin  (3.5)  0.7   3.3   2.6   2.9  

RoCE  0.5   8.3   13.8   13.4   14.4  

RoE  (12.1)  2.8   14.0   11.4   12.7  

      

Net debt to equity (x)  0.1   0.1   0.1   (0.1)  (0.3) 

Inventory days  107   111   105   105   105  

Loans & Advances days  -     1   1   1   1  

Payable days  83   85   82   75   68  

NWC days  24   25   23   30   37  

Per share numbers (Rs)      

Reported earnings  (12.2)  2.7   15.3   14.1   17.6  

Dividend  0.8   -     0.8   0.8   0.8  

Free cash   36.5   31.1   46.5   39.2   47.1  

Book Value  94.4   102.3   116.8   130.1   147.0  

      

Valuations (x)      

Price to diluted earnings  (46.9)  99.3   37.5   40.8   32.6  

EV / EBITDA  27.7   14.0   10.2   9.1   7.7  

Price to sales  1.6   1.4   1.2   1.1   1.0                                           

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
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DISCLOSURES/APPENDIX 
I. ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

I, Chetan Mahadik, Vijay Jangir; hereby certify that (1) views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my/our personal views about any or all of the subject securities or 
issuers referred to in this research report, (2) no part of my/our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this 
research report by Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited (SSSIL) or its group/associate companies, (3) reasonable care is taken to achieve and maintain independence and 
objectivity in making any recommendations.    

Disclosure of Interest Statement Update 

Analyst holding in the stock No 

Served as an officer, director or employee No 

 
I. ISSUER SPECIFIC REGULATORY DISCLOSURES, unless specifically mentioned in point no. 9 below: 

1. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives do not have any financial interest in the company(ies) covered in this report. 

2.  The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives collectively do not hold more than 1% of the securities of the company(ies) covered in this report as of the end of the 
month immediately preceding the distribution of the research report. 

3. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives did not have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report. 

4.  The research analyst, SSSIL and its associates have not received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other products or 
services from the company(ies) covered in this report in the past twelve months. 

5.  The research analyst, SSSIL or its associates have not managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in this report in the previous 
twelve months. 

6.  SSSIL or its associates have not received compensation or other benefits from the company(ies) covered in this report or from any third party in connection with this research 
report. 

7.  The research analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

8. The research analyst and SSSIL have not been engaged in market making activity for the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

9.  Details of SSSIL, research analyst and its associates pertaining to the companies covered in this research report: 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars 
Yes / 
No. 

1 Whether compensation was received from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the past 12 months for investment banking transaction by SSSIL. No 
2 Whether research analyst, SSSIL or its associates and relatives collectively hold more than 1% of the company(ies) covered in the research report. No 
3 Whether compensation has been received by SSSIL or its associates from the company(ies) covered in the research report.  No 

4 
Whether SSSIL or its affiliates have managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in the research report in the 
previous twelve months. 

No 

5 
Whether research analyst, SSSIL or associates have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other 
products or services from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the last twelve months. 

No 

 
10. There is no material disciplinary action taken by any regulatory authority that impacts the equity research analysis activities. 

STOCK RATINGS 

BUY (B): The stock's total return is expected to exceed 15% over the next 12 months. 
HOLD (H): The stock's total return is expected to be within -15% to +15% over the next 12 months. 
SELL (S): The stock's total return is expected to give negative returns of more than 15% over the next 12 months. 
NOT RATED (NR): The analyst has no recommendation on the stock under review. 
 

INDUSTRY VIEWS 

ATTRACTIVE (AT): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to be attractive over the next 12-18 months. 
NEUTRAL (NL): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to neither improve nor deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 
CAUTIOUS (CS): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 

II. DISCLAIMER 

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at based on the information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information 
has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy completeness or correctness.  

This document is for information purposes only. This report is based on information that we consider reliable; we do not represent that it is accurate or complete and one should exercise 
due caution while acting on it.  Description of any company(ies) or its/their securities mentioned herein are not complete and this document is not and should not be construed as an 
offer or solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and 
a loss of original capital may occur. All opinions, projections and estimates constitute the judgment of the author as on the date of the report and these, plus any other information 
contained in the report, are subject to change without notice. Prices and availability of financial instruments are also subject to change without notice. This report is intended for 
distribution to institutional investors. 

This report is not directed to or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, any person or entity that is a citizen or resident or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject to SSSIL or 
its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any individual in such country, especially USA, the same 
may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. Neither this document nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United States (to U.S. persons), Canada, or 
Japan or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed in Japan or to any resident thereof. Any unauthorized use, duplication, 
redistribution or disclosure of this report including, but not limited to, redistribution by electronic mail, posting of the report on a website or page, and/or providing to a third party a link, 
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is prohibited by law and will result in prosecution. The information contained in the report is intended solely for the recipient and may not be further distributed by the recipient to any 
third party.  

SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any 
companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or advisory board member of 
any companies that they cover. Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that 
reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein. Our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the 
recommendations expressed herein. The views expressed in this research report reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issues and no part of the 
compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations and views expressed by research analyst(s) in this report. The 
compensation of the analyst who prepared this document is determined exclusively by SSSIL; however, compensation may relate to the revenues of the Systematix Group as a whole, of 
which investment banking, sales and trading are a part. Research analysts and sales persons of SSSIL may provide important inputs to its affiliated company(ies). 

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations which could have an adverse effect on their value or price or the income 
derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies, effectively assume currency risk. SSSIL, its directors, analysts 
or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on the basis of this report 
including but not restricted to fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc. 

SSSIL and its affiliates, officers, directors, and employees subject to the information given in the disclosures may: (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell, the 
securities thereof, of company (ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation (financial interest) 
or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company (ies) or have other potential material 
conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions. The views expressed are those of the analyst and the company may or may not subscribe 
to the views expressed therein.  

SSSIL, its affiliates and any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information hereby expressly disclaim all warranties of originality, accuracy, completeness, 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose with respect to any of this information. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall SSSIL, any of its affiliates or any third 
party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. The company accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of 
third parties. The report may provide the addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to, websites. Except to the extent to which the report refers to website material of the company, the 
company has not reviewed the linked site. Accessing such website or following such link through the report or the website of the company shall be at your own risk and the company 
shall have no liability arising out of, or in connection with, any such referenced website.  

SSSIL will not be liable for any delay or any other interruption which may occur in presenting the data due to any technical glitch to present the data. In no event shall SSSIL be liable for 
any damages, including without limitation, direct or indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages, losses or expenses arising in connection with the data presented by SSSIL 
through this presentation. 

SSSIL or any of its other group companies or associates will not be responsible for any decisions taken on the basis of this report. Investors are advised to consult their investment 
and tax consultants before taking any investment decisions based on this report. 

Registration granted by SEBI to SSSIL and certification from NISM to the analyst in no way guarantee performance of SSSIL or to provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
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